[Neil] did not authorize the April 28, 2008

disbursement of funds from the Mitsuo Trust checking

account.

19. After April 28, 2008, no further rent deposits

were made at any financial institution for the benefit of

the Mitsuo Trust. Mary collected in excess of Twenty-Five

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) in rents from the tenants

occupying [Properties] individually, or on behalf of [Owen],

individually until [Owen] died in the Fall of 2008.

20. After Owen's death, [Mary] held herself out as the

individual owner of the [Properties], and instructed the